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From: Schmaltz, Geralyn R.
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 3:08 PM
To: 'lgreen@co.mckenzie.nd.us'
Subject: Process Service Request
Attachments: Process Service Request-Dakota Services.pdf

£isa!

TCease see attacfiecCprocess service request, TCease serve aCC5pages after tke cover Cetter on
"Dakota Services/MurieCCCose,

I wouCcCappreciate a confirmation once it is servedifpossiBCe,

TCease Cet me know ifyou needanytking eCse,

dfianks andfiave a great cCayl
Qeri

Qeri SckmaCtz
JA-dministrative Officer
tND TuBCic Service Commission

600 T, TouCevardJAvenue Dept, 408
"Bismarck, MD 58505-0480
Tfione: 701-328-4092 pax 701-328-2410

you make a difference every dayl

john
Typewriter
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        Public Service Commission



Public Service Commission
State of North Dakota

COMMISSIONERS
600 East Boulevard, Dept. 408

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0480

Brian Kroshus Web: www.psc.nd.gov
Julie Fedorchak E-mail: ndpsc@nd.gov
RandyChristmann Phone: 701 -328-2400

NDToll Free: 1-877-245-6685

Fax: 701-328-2410

TDD: 800-366-6888 or 711

McKenzie County Sheriffs Office
Attn: Civil Division

1201 12th St SE, Suite B
Watford City, ND 58854

Dear Lisa:

December 2, 2019

By way of this letter, we are asking the McKenzie County Sheriff's Office to serve the enclosed
documents on Dakota Services/Muriel Close. Please serve the documents attached on Dakota
Services/Muriel Close as soon as possible.

The Secretary of State lists the physical address as:

Dakota Services

PO Box 921

Watford City, ND 58854-0921

Realizing that you cannot serve a PO Box Address, the physical address for the business that
we have knowledge of is:

Dakota Services/Muriel Close

215 Frontage Road
Arnegard, ND 58835

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 701-328-4077.

Best Regards,

Enclosures

Patrick Fahn

Director of Public Utilities
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission Case No. PU-19-113
Dakota Services I Muriel Close

Damage Prevention Enforcement

MOTION

October 22, 2019

I move the Commission find the Formal Complaint filed by the North Dakota Public

Service Commission Advocacy Staff on September 12, 2019, states a prima facie case,

and serve the Complaint on the Respondent in Public Service Commission, Dakota

Services / Muriel Close, Damage Prevention Enforcement, Case No. PU-19-113.

PU-19-113 Filed: 10/22/2019 Pages; i
Commission Motion to find Complaint prvna facie
and serve

Public Service Commission



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

Public Service Commission Case No. PU-19-113
Dakota Services / Muriel Close

Damage Prevention Enforcement

Public Service Commission,
Complainant,

vs.

Dakota Services

Respondent.

Complaint

The Public Service Commission of North Dakota, by and through Advocacy Staff

(Staff), for its complaint against Dakota Services, alleges and shows the following:

I

Dakota Services is a trade name wholly owned by Muriel O Close whose mailing

address is, PO BOX 921, Watford City, ND 58854-0921. Dakota Services is subject to

the jurisdiction of the North Dakota Public Service Commission (Commission) and is an

"excavator" as defined by N.D.C.C. § 49-23-01(8).

II

The Commission has been granted jurisdiction pursuant to North Dakota Century

Code chapter 49-23 and N.D.C.C. § 49-07-01.1. N.D.C.C. § 49-07-1.1 provides that "[a]

violation occurring under chapter 49-23, in addition to any other penalty, is subject to a

civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars."



North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) provides: "Except in an

emergency, an excavator shall contact the notification center and provide an excavation

or location notice before beginning any excavation. An excavation begins the first time

excavation occurs in an area that was not previously identified by the excavator in an

excavation notice."

IV

North Dakota Administrative Code section 69-02-04-05 provides:

In any proceeding in which the commission is authorized to
act after opportunity for hearing, opportunity is afforded by
service of notice fixing a reasonable period of time within
which any person desiring to be heard may file a protest or
request for a hearing. If a protest or request for hearing is not
filed within the time provided, the commission may dispose of
the matter on the basis of the pleadings, other submittals, and
the studies and recommendations of the staff. A party not
requesting oral hearing in the party's pleading is deemed to
have waived a hearing for the purpose of the decision, but not
for the purpose of applying for rehearing with respect to the
decision. If a person requests a hearing but does not show
good cause, the commission may determine the matter
without a hearing.

V

On April 1, 2019, the Commission received a ND One-Call Complaint from Juelie

Bancroft with the City of Arnegard. The complaint alleges a violation by Dakota Services

of North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) of the One-Call Excavation Notice

System by failing to contact the notification center and provide an excavation or location

notice before beginning any excavation.

Case No. PU-19-113

Advocacy Staff Complaint
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VI

On March 29, 2019, Dakota Services personnel began an excavation to re-level

a structure at 215 Frontage Road, Arnegard, NO. No excavation notice was found in

the ND One-Call system for this time period, nor was one provided by Dakota Services.

No damage was caused as a result of this excavation.

VII

On April 5, 2019, Commission staff issued a letter informing Dakota Services of

the City of Arnegard's complaint filing, and requested a response by April 18, 2019.

Having received no response to the letter, staff was able to contact Dakota Services by

phone on June 4, 2019. On June 18, 2019 Dakota Services filed a response to the

complaint. The response stated among other things that four inches of dirt was scratched

away to be able to shim the building up.

VIII

Dakota Services violated North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) by

failing to contact the notification center and provide an excavation or location notice

before beginning any excavation.

IX

The North Dakota Public Service Commission Damage Prevention Plan provides:

D PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTIES:

1. The following criteria must be used by Commission staff to determine
ifa civil penalty should be proposed when filing a formal complaint:

a. The nature, circumstances and severity of the complaint;
b. The degree of suspected fault on the part of the respondent;
c. The respondent's history of prior violations or complaints;

Case No. PU-19-113
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d. The respondent's ability to pay;
e. Any good faith effort by the respondent in attempting to

achieve compliance; and
f. The effect the penalty may have on the respondent's ability to

continue in business.

X

The Respondent must serve an answer to this complaint upon the Complainant

and the Commission within twenty days after service of the complaint, or the Commission

may deem the complaint to be admitted.

Relief Requested

Based on the foregoing, Staff seeks the following relief:

1. That the Commission find Dakota Services violated North Dakota Century Code

ch.49-23 with the One Call requirements enumerated in North Dakota Century Code

section 49-23-04(1).

2. That the Commission impose an appropriate civil penalty up to $25,000, but at

least $500.

3. Such other relief that the Commission finds just and proper.

Dated this /2^ day of 2019

Case No. PU-19-113
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Brian Johnson (ND Bar ID No. 07937)
Special Assistant Attorney General
600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept. 408
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0480
701-328-2407

Attorney for Advocacy Staff




